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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Brazos County, Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2020

Final Numbers

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 24,020,000.00
Net Premium 1,780,927.55

25,800,927.55

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 25,670,000.00

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 100,000.00
Underwriter's Discount 26,722.25

126,722.25

Other Uses of Funds:
Additional Proceeds 4,205.30

25,800,927.55
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Brazos County, Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2020

Final Numbers

Dated Date 10/27/2020
Delivery Date 10/27/2020
Last Maturity 09/01/2040

Arbitrage Yield 1.658100%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 1.668458%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 1.725287%
All-In TIC 1.707347%
Average Coupon 2.351166%

Average Life (years) 11.669
Duration of Issue (years) 10.086

Par Amount 24,020,000.00
Bond Proceeds 25,800,927.55
Total Interest 6,589,814.87
Net Interest 4,835,609.57
Total Debt Service 30,609,814.87
Maximum Annual Debt Service 1,584,543.76
Average Annual Debt Service 1,542,487.87

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee 1.112500

Total Underwriter's Discount 1.112500

Bid Price 107.303103

Par Average Average PV of 1 bp
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life change

Serial Bond 24,020,000.00 107.414 2.351% 11.669 23,572.50

24,020,000.00 11.669 23,572.50

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 24,020,000.00 24,020,000.00 24,020,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount) 1,780,927.55 1,780,927.55 1,780,927.55
  - Underwriter's Discount -26,722.25 -26,722.25
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -100,000.00
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 25,774,205.30 25,674,205.30 25,800,927.55

Target Date 10/27/2020 10/27/2020 10/27/2020
Yield 1.668458% 1.707347% 1.658100%
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BOND PRICING

Brazos County, Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2020

Final Numbers

Maturity Premium
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price (-Discount)

Serial Bond:
09/01/2022 925,000 4.000% 0.250% 106.896 63,788.00
09/01/2023 960,000 4.000% 0.280% 110.531 101,097.60
09/01/2024 1,000,000 4.000% 0.340% 113.966 139,660.00
09/01/2025 1,040,000 4.000% 0.430% 117.097 177,808.80
09/01/2026 1,085,000 4.000% 0.570% 119.688 213,614.80
09/01/2027 1,125,000 4.000% 0.730% 121.791 245,148.75
09/01/2028 1,170,000 4.000% 0.890% 123.512 275,090.40
09/01/2029 1,220,000 4.000% 1.050% 124.852 303,194.40
09/01/2030 1,265,000 4.000% 1.170% 126.241 331,948.65
09/01/2031 1,315,000 1.375% 1.440% 99.349 -8,560.65
09/01/2032 1,335,000 1.500% 1.660% 98.285 -22,895.25
09/01/2033 1,355,000 1.750% 1.790% 99.541 -6,219.45
09/01/2034 1,380,000 1.750% 1.870% 98.541 -20,134.20
09/01/2035 1,405,000 1.875% 1.930% 99.292 -9,947.40
09/01/2036 1,430,000 2.000% 1.950% 100.444 C 6,349.20
09/01/2037 1,460,000 2.000% 2.000% 100.000
09/01/2038 1,485,000 2.000% 2.050% 99.254 -11,078.10
09/01/2039 1,515,000 2.125% 2.100% 100.220 C 3,333.00
09/01/2040 1,550,000 2.125% 2.130% 99.918 -1,271.00

24,020,000 1,780,927.55

Dated Date 10/27/2020
Delivery Date 10/27/2020
First Coupon 03/01/2021

Par Amount 24,020,000.00
Premium 1,780,927.55

Production 25,800,927.55 107.414353%
Underwriter's Discount -26,722.25 -0.111250%

Purchase Price 25,774,205.30 107.303103%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 25,774,205.30
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Brazos County, Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2020

Final Numbers

Period
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service

09/30/2021 554,414.73 554,414.73
09/30/2022 925,000 4.000% 656,543.76 1,581,543.76
09/30/2023 960,000 4.000% 619,543.76 1,579,543.76
09/30/2024 1,000,000 4.000% 581,143.76 1,581,143.76
09/30/2025 1,040,000 4.000% 541,143.76 1,581,143.76
09/30/2026 1,085,000 4.000% 499,543.76 1,584,543.76
09/30/2027 1,125,000 4.000% 456,143.76 1,581,143.76
09/30/2028 1,170,000 4.000% 411,143.76 1,581,143.76
09/30/2029 1,220,000 4.000% 364,343.76 1,584,343.76
09/30/2030 1,265,000 4.000% 315,543.76 1,580,543.76
09/30/2031 1,315,000 1.375% 264,943.76 1,579,943.76
09/30/2032 1,335,000 1.500% 246,862.50 1,581,862.50
09/30/2033 1,355,000 1.750% 226,837.50 1,581,837.50
09/30/2034 1,380,000 1.750% 203,125.00 1,583,125.00
09/30/2035 1,405,000 1.875% 178,975.00 1,583,975.00
09/30/2036 1,430,000 2.000% 152,631.26 1,582,631.26
09/30/2037 1,460,000 2.000% 124,031.26 1,584,031.26
09/30/2038 1,485,000 2.000% 94,831.26 1,579,831.26
09/30/2039 1,515,000 2.125% 65,131.26 1,580,131.26
09/30/2040 1,550,000 2.125% 32,937.50 1,582,937.50

24,020,000 6,589,814.87 30,609,814.87
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Brazos County, Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2020

Final Numbers

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

03/01/2021 226,142.85 226,142.85
09/01/2021 328,271.88 328,271.88
09/30/2021 554,414.73
03/01/2022 328,271.88 328,271.88
09/01/2022 925,000 4.000% 328,271.88 1,253,271.88
09/30/2022 1,581,543.76
03/01/2023 309,771.88 309,771.88
09/01/2023 960,000 4.000% 309,771.88 1,269,771.88
09/30/2023 1,579,543.76
03/01/2024 290,571.88 290,571.88
09/01/2024 1,000,000 4.000% 290,571.88 1,290,571.88
09/30/2024 1,581,143.76
03/01/2025 270,571.88 270,571.88
09/01/2025 1,040,000 4.000% 270,571.88 1,310,571.88
09/30/2025 1,581,143.76
03/01/2026 249,771.88 249,771.88
09/01/2026 1,085,000 4.000% 249,771.88 1,334,771.88
09/30/2026 1,584,543.76
03/01/2027 228,071.88 228,071.88
09/01/2027 1,125,000 4.000% 228,071.88 1,353,071.88
09/30/2027 1,581,143.76
03/01/2028 205,571.88 205,571.88
09/01/2028 1,170,000 4.000% 205,571.88 1,375,571.88
09/30/2028 1,581,143.76
03/01/2029 182,171.88 182,171.88
09/01/2029 1,220,000 4.000% 182,171.88 1,402,171.88
09/30/2029 1,584,343.76
03/01/2030 157,771.88 157,771.88
09/01/2030 1,265,000 4.000% 157,771.88 1,422,771.88
09/30/2030 1,580,543.76
03/01/2031 132,471.88 132,471.88
09/01/2031 1,315,000 1.375% 132,471.88 1,447,471.88
09/30/2031 1,579,943.76
03/01/2032 123,431.25 123,431.25
09/01/2032 1,335,000 1.500% 123,431.25 1,458,431.25
09/30/2032 1,581,862.50
03/01/2033 113,418.75 113,418.75
09/01/2033 1,355,000 1.750% 113,418.75 1,468,418.75
09/30/2033 1,581,837.50
03/01/2034 101,562.50 101,562.50
09/01/2034 1,380,000 1.750% 101,562.50 1,481,562.50
09/30/2034 1,583,125.00
03/01/2035 89,487.50 89,487.50
09/01/2035 1,405,000 1.875% 89,487.50 1,494,487.50
09/30/2035 1,583,975.00
03/01/2036 76,315.63 76,315.63
09/01/2036 1,430,000 2.000% 76,315.63 1,506,315.63
09/30/2036 1,582,631.26
03/01/2037 62,015.63 62,015.63
09/01/2037 1,460,000 2.000% 62,015.63 1,522,015.63
09/30/2037 1,584,031.26
03/01/2038 47,415.63 47,415.63
09/01/2038 1,485,000 2.000% 47,415.63 1,532,415.63
09/30/2038 1,579,831.26
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Brazos County, Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2020

Final Numbers

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

03/01/2039 32,565.63 32,565.63
09/01/2039 1,515,000 2.125% 32,565.63 1,547,565.63
09/30/2039 1,580,131.26
03/01/2040 16,468.75 16,468.75
09/01/2040 1,550,000 2.125% 16,468.75 1,566,468.75
09/30/2040 1,582,937.50

24,020,000 6,589,814.87 30,609,814.87 30,609,814.87


